# RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 0084 OF 2021

Versus

Shri Piara Singh Sondh, # 199, Narrotam Nagar, (7009128152)

...Appellant

Khanna-141401 (Ludhiana).

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., Udvog Bhawan, Sector -17, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Punjab Small Industries & Export Corporation Ltd., Udyog Bhawan, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

Shri Piara Singh Sondh, Appellant. PRESENT:

Shri Sunil Kumar, Dy. Manager for the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2021.

The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant along with Affidavit whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After going through the Affidavit, it is found incorrect, therefore, the PIO is again directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no information other than supplied than file point wise proper Affidavit as discussed during the hearing.

He is further directed to send original affidavit to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.10.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 0123 OF 2021**

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

(9814646309)

Versus

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE**

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant. **PRESENT:** 

DSP Harpreet Singh on behalf of the Respondents. (9914197364)

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2021.

The Respondent states that the appellant once again did not specify the information sought as such, information cannot be provided to him whereas the appellant reiterates his earlier version that demanded information has not been provided to him.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the appellant to specify the exact information in writing to the respondents today, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to provide the specified information after received from the appellant.

The case is adjourned to 25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 06.10.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 0124 OF 2021**

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

(9814646309)

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DGP, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab Vigilance Bhawan, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

...Appellant

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE**

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant. **PRESENT:** 

DSP Harpreet Singh on behalf of the Respondents. (9914197364)

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2021.

The Respondent reiterates his earlier version that third party information sought by appellant as well as an inquiry is under consideration in this case therefore cannot be provided to him and same has been conveyed to him vide letter no. 4262/V.B.R.T.I., dated 19.10.2020 whereas the appellant states that demanded information has not been provided to him.

The case is adjourned to 25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.10.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 0125 OF 2021**

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta, # C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

(9814646309)

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

...Appellant

**HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE** 

Sh. Ajay Nand, Appellant. **PRESENT:** 

Ms. Madhavi, Building Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2021.

The Respondent states that the appellant did not specify the information sought as such, information cannot be provided to him whereas the appellant reiterates his earlier version that demanded information has not been provided to him.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to provide the discussed information, during the hearing dated 29.07.2021, if there is no information available in the official record than file point wise proper Affidavit. He is further directed to send original affidavit to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.10.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1841 OF 2021**

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o H. No. C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant. PRESENT:

Inspector Mandeep Kaur on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that available information relating to point no. 1 to 3 of the RTI application of the appellant has been supplied to him vide letter dated 03.06.2021 and point no. 4 is not specific, copy of the same received in the Commission vide diary no. 13283, dated 18.06.2021 whereas the appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to specify the exact information in writing to the respondents today, under intimation to the Commission. The PIO is directed to provide the specified information after received from the appellant.

The case is adjourned to 25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.10.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 10, CHANDIGARH. 2864118 Fmail: - psic28@nuniahmail.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1842 OF 2021**

Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, (9814646309) R/o H. No. C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta, Appellant.

Inspector Mandeep Kaur on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.08.2021.

The Respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant and after that no observation has been received from him whereas the appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the provided information, if any, in writing today to the respondents and the PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

**Chandigarh 06.10.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 0225 OF 2021**

Versus

Shri Ekam Singh Rattu, (9417059747) S/o Sh. Batna Ram, R/o Village & Post Office Rurki Khas, Tehsil Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: Sh. Ekam Singh Rattu, Appellant.

Sh. Vikas Sharma, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 29.07.2021.

The Respondent orally states that remaining information has already been supplied to the Appellant on 01.09.2021 whereas the Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Appellant to point out the deficiencies if any, in writing today, to the Respondent, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent – PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the Appellant, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to **25.11.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.10.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1702 OF 2021**

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, (9464647801) S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, R/o House No. 37, Ward No. 3, Morinda-140101

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Punjab Subordinate Service Selection Board, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Punjab Subordinate Service Selection Board, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.08.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

In view of the above, **Shri Tej Pal Singh, Superintendent – cum – PIO** is directed to supply the available information to the appellant, if there is no information available in the record, then files proper Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to appear personally (through CISCO WEBEX), failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **23.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 06.10.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2948 OF 2021**

Sh. Om Parkash, (7983365046; 7696145018) S/o Late Sh. Dev Raj, R/o Parshuram Bhawan, Barnala.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

ASI Kundan Singh on behalf of the Respondent.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 04.11.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.10.2021.

The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is related with third party therefore cannot be provided to him whereas the appellant is absent. The reply is taken on record.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to send this reply to appellant today by registered post. The appellant is advised to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which case will be decided on merits in his absence.

The case is adjourned to **23.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 06.10.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2979 OF 2021

Sh. Jaspal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, (9815362281) R/o H. No. 263A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Amritpal Singh on behalf of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondent.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 23.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.05.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.06.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.10.2021.

The Representative of the appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2979 OF 2021**

The case is adjourned to 23.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 06.10.2021** 

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

P.S.:-

Sh. Avtar Singh, Jr. Assistant (8557021201) appeared after the hearing was over. He was briefed about the proceedings of the case.

**Chandigarh 06.10.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

h: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.ir Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3029 OF 2021

Sh. Harinderjit Singh, (7986112008) R/o Waraich Colony, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Subordinate Services Selection Board Punjab, Forest Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Subordinate Services Selection Board Punjab, Forest Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None for the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 05.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.03.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.10.2021.

The PIO is absent. However a letter has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 22512, dated 04.10.2021 mentioning therein that information sought by the appellant has already been provided to him vide letter memo no. 1/4/2020-E1(SSSB)/718, dated Mohali: 12.04.2021, copy of the same taken on record, whereas the appellant is absent.

The appellant is advised to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits in his absence.

The case is adjourned to **23.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

**Chandigarh 06.10.2021** 

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3032 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) R/o SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Town Improvement Trust,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE** 

**PRESENT**: None for the parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 09.10.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.04.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 06.10.2021.

The Appellant is absent and PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **23.11.2021 at 12:00 Noon through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 06.10.2021